

No. 06-1505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Clifford B. Meacham, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory, *et al.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

John B. DuCharme
Joseph C. Berger
BERGER, DUCHARME, HARP
& CLARK, L.L.P.
10 Maxwell Drive, Ste. 205
Clifton Park, NY 12065

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.,
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

April 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS 1

I. An ADEA Plaintiff Need Not Prove An Employer’s Conduct Is Unreasonable In Order To Show That It Has A Disparate Impact “Because Of” Age.....3

II. The Text Of The ADEA Establishes The RFOA Provision As An Affirmative Defense.....10

 A. In Establishing The RFOA Provision As An Exception To The General Prohibition In Section 4(a)(2), Congress Used The Traditional Formulation Of An Affirmative Defense.....11

 B. The Decision In *Betts* Confirms That Exceptions To Liability Are Treated As Affirmative Defenses Absent Strong Indications Of A Contrary Legislative Intent.12

 C. Other Textual Cues Confirm That Congress Intended The Courts To Give The Language Of The RFOA An Ordinary Interpretation As An Affirmative Defense.14

III. Respondents’ Policy-Based Criticisms Of Petitioners’ Interpretation Are Misplaced.....15

IV. Any Ambiguity Should Be Resolved By Deferring To The EEOC’s Reasonable Construction Of The Act.....18

 A. The EEOC’s Conclusion That The RFOA Provision Creates An Affirmative Defense Is Entitled To *Chevron*

| | |
|---|----|
| Deference If The Text Of The Statute Does Not Resolve The Question..... | 18 |
| B. If The Court Concludes That The RFOA Provision Substitutes For The “Business Necessity” Test, It Should Defer To The EEOC’s Position That The Defendant Bears The Burden Of Proof On Reasonableness Once The Plaintiff Establishes A Statistical Disparate Impact..... | 21 |
| V. The Court Should Not Reach Respondents’ Alternative Grounds For Affirmance. | 23 |
| A. Respondents Forfeited Their Affirmative Defense By Abandoning It Before Trial. | 23 |
| B. This Court Should Not Decide In The First Instance Whether Respondents’ Practices Were Reasonable As A Matter Of Law..... | 25 |
| D. The Court Should Not Entertain Respondents’ Other Fact-Bound And Meritless Objections To The Decision Below..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adams Fruit Company, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Garrett v. Morre-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942) | 21 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 7 |
| <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) | 5 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) | 12, 13 |
| <i>N.Y. 10-13 Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 98-Civ-1425, 2000 WL 1376101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 799 (2007) | 24 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) | 20 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) | 5, 15, 16 |
| <i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 19 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .passim | |
| <i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) | passim |
| <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1989) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 | |
| U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)..... | 11, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(3)..... | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 628..... | 20 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, 105 Stat. 1071 | 3, 4, 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 | |
| U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) | 13 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) | 28 |
|-----------------------------|----|

Regulations

| | |
|---|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1607.11 | 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1608.4(a) | 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e) | 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(a) | 19 |
| 46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (1981) | 20 |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 16,807 (Mar. 31, 2008) | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 113 Cong. Rec. 7,076 (1967) | 13, 14 |
